UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2152

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Lucille

- 2 Bowling Carloftis.
- WHEREAS, Lucille Bowling Carloftis was a daughter of this Commonwealth,
- 4 having been born in Clay County on February 14, 1928, the daughter of the late Robert
- 5 Franklin Bowling and Verda Mae Marcum; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Lucille Bowling Carloftis was the proud co-owner of Fort Sequoyah
- 7 Indian Village and Rockcastle River Trading Company, and a member of Livingston
- 8 Baptist Church; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Lucille Bowling Carloftis, cherished wife, mother, and grandmother,
- departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 5, 2020,
- leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning;
- 12 and
- WHEREAS, Lucille Bowling Carloftis was preceded in death by her parents and
- 14 her husband, Carlos Carloftis. She is survived by her children, Carcille Carloftis
- Burchette (Clyde), George Carlos "Buzz" Carloftis, Koula Carloftis Shivel (David), Betsy
- 16 Carloftis Overbey (the late Freddie), Robert Dustan "Dusty" Carloftis (Toni), and Jon
- 17 Carloftis; grandchildren, Laura Whitney, Koula Verda (Chris), Carly Rae (Lyle), John
- 18 Zachary (Sallee Beth), Betsy Lucille (Gary), Carlo David, Emma Kate, and Ellie Jane;
- and great-grandchildren, Charlie Anna, Gatlin Jude, and Bennie Belle;
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 24 passing of Lucille Bowling Carloftis, and extends heartfelt condolences to her family,
- 25 friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Lucille Bowling Carloftis.

XXXX

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2152

1 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Carcille Burchette, 717 Redbud Place, Corbin, Kentucky 40701.